

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7842 of 2021**

=====

SHAMMI CHADHA W/O LATE JITENDRA KUMAR CHADHA  
Versus  
BANK OF BARODA

=====

**Appearance:**

MR ANAND MISHRA with MR ARCHIT P JANI and MS VANDITA NAIN for  
the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

MS SHRUTI G PASI(9306) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

MR DANNYSON K MACWAN(9927) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

MR DARSHAN PARIKH with MR BHASKAR SHARMA for the Respondent.

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**

**Date : 21/09/2022**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocates for the parties.

Learned counsel for the respondent - Bank of Baroda submits that in view of the affidavit dated 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2022 the Bank is ready and willing to deposit the amount of gratuity before this Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that instead of depositing the said amount of gratuity before this Court, the same shall be directly transferred into the bank account of the nominee, i.e. the petitioner no.3. He further submits that the bank account details of the petitioner no.3 along with PAN Card and Aadhar Card details will be provided to the Bank within a period of one week.

It is directed that on receipt of such necessary information from the petitioner no.3, the Bank shall release the amount of gratuity directly into the bank account of the petitioner no.3 within a period of one week thereafter.

Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> November 2022.

/MOINUDDIN

**(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)**